

Supreme Court, U.S.  
MAR 18 2010  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,  
*Respondent.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

RAYMOND M. BENNETT  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
3737 Glenwood Avenue  
Suite 400  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
919-420-1700

KEITH M. HARPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
G. WILLIAM AUSTIN  
CATHERINE F. MUNSON  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
kharper@kilpatrickstockton.com  
202-824-1448

ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
1001 West Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
336-607-7300

*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT .....   | 3           |
| A. The Statute. ....   | 3           |
| B. The Complaints. ....  | 7           |
| 1. District Court Complaint. ....  | 7           |
| 2. CFC Complaint. ....   | 9           |
| C. Proceedings Below. ....   | 10          |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION<br>.....  | 15          |
| I. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO<br>RECONSIDER THE WELL-SETTLED<br>RULE THAT SECTION 1500 DOES<br>NOT BAR SUITS THAT SEEK<br>DIFFERENT RELIEF. .... | 15          |
| A. The Same Relief Requirement Is<br>Settled Precedent That Does Not<br>Warrant This Court’s Review. ....  | 15          |

Contents

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The <i>Casman</i> Rule Is Consistent With The Text And Purposes Of Section 1500. ....   | 18          |
| C. Even If The Court Were Inclined To Review The Same Relief Requirement, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Doing So. ....                             | 22          |
| II. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED A SETTLED RULE TO THE PARTICULAR COMPLAINTS IN THIS CASE. .... | 23          |
| III. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO ADDRESS POLICY CONSIDERATIONS AND <i>DICTA</i> IN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION. ....                               | 28          |
| A. The Time Of Filing Rule Is Not Presented Here. ....   | 29          |
| B. The Government Is Incorrect That The Federal Circuit Invoked Policy Considerations To Expand The Jurisdiction of the CFC. ....                    | 30          |

*Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| IV. THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIMS OF<br>ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES ARE<br>EXAGGERATED AND DO NOT<br>WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.<br>..... | 32          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |               |
| <i>55 Motor Ave. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....                         | 6             |
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Agustin v. United States</i> ,<br>92 Fed. App'x 786 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....                               | 6             |
| <i>Allied Materials &amp; Equip. v. United States</i> ,<br>210 Ct. Cl. 714 (1976) .....                     | 5, 16, 19     |
| <i>Boston Five Cents Sav. Bank, FSB</i><br><i>v. United States</i> ,<br>864 F.2d 137 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... | 5, 16, 20     |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....   | 32            |
| <i>British Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>89 Ct. Cl. 438 (1939) .....                            | 4, 6, 17      |
| <i>Casman v. United States</i> ,<br>135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coffman v. Breeze Corps.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 316 (1945) .....  | 29            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Cooke v. United States</i> ,<br>77 Fed. Cl. 173 (2007) .....                        | 6, 24       |
| <i>Corona Coal Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>263 U.S. 537 (1924) .....                 | 4           |
| <i>d'Abrera v. United States</i> ,<br>78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007) .....                      | 6, 10       |
| <i>Dico v. United States</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....                  | 6, 24       |
| <i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....               | 32          |
| <i>Griffin v. United States</i> ,<br>85 Fed. Cl. 179 (2008) .....                      | 31, 32      |
| <i>Harbuck v. United States</i> ,<br>378 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....              | 6           |
| <i>Hardwick Bros. Co. II v. United States</i> ,<br>72 F.3d 883 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....  | 29-30       |
| <i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....   | 16          |
| <i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>855 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... | 19, 31      |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Klamath &amp; Modoc Tribes v. United States</i> ,<br>174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966) .....                                | 8, 28         |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....  | 31            |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>73 Fed. Cl. 39 (2006) .....  | 6, 25         |
| <i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008) .....   | 31            |
| <i>Richmond, Fredericksburg Potomac R.R. Co.</i><br><i>v. United States</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... | 6             |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....   | 16            |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ex parte Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp.</i> ,<br>265 U.S. 86 (1924) .....                              | 4             |
| <i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....                   | 2, 29, 30     |
| <i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist.</i><br><i>v. United States</i> ,<br>223 Ct. Cl. 684 (1980) ..... | 5, 16, 20     |
| <i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>920 F.2d 916 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....                   | 21            |
| <i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....                  | 3, 5, 29      |
| <i>United States v. County of Cook, Ill.</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....              | 6             |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 (2006) .....   | 13, 27        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1500 (2006) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Act of June 25, 1868, ch. 71, § 8, 15 Stat. 77 .....  | 3             |
| Captured and Abandoned Property Act of 1863,<br>ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820 .....                         | 3             |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Court of Federal Claims Technical and Procedural<br>Improvements Act of 1992, § 902(a), 106 Stat.<br>4516 ..... | 17-18       |
| Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982,<br>§ 133(e)(1), 96 Stat. 40 .....                                       | 17          |
| Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505 (2006) ....   | 31          |
| Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) (2006) .....   | 31          |
| <br><b>Rules:</b>   |             |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....  | 1, 23       |
| <br><b>Other Authorities:</b>   |             |
| G. Bogert <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i><br>§ 963 (2d ed. 1983) .....                    | 27          |
| <i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 20.14<br>(2004) .....   | 33          |
